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State of Arkansas 1 

78th General Assembly A BillACT 341 OF 1991 2 

Regular Session, 1991 HOUSE BILL      1696 3 

By: Representative George 4 

 5 

 6 

     For An Act To Be Entitled 7 

"AN ACT TO DIRECT THE WAR MEMORIAL STADIUM COMMISSION TO 8 

CONVEY THE STADIUM TO THE CITY OF LITTLE ROCK WHEN THE 9 

CITY HAS ACCUMULATED AT LEAST THREE MILLION DOLLARS 10 

($3,000,000) IN BOND PROCEEDS DEDICATED FOR THE 11 

IMPROVEMENT OF THE STADIUM; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 12 

 13 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 14 

 15 

 SECTION 1.  The War Memorial Stadium Commission is hereby directed to 16 

convey ownership of the War Memorial Stadium to the City of Little Rock at 17 

such time as the commission determines that the City of Little Rock has 18 

accumulated at least three million dollars ($3,000,000) in bond proceeds 19 

dedicated for the improvement of the stadium.  No other law establishing 20 

procedures for the sale or transfer of state property shall apply to this 21 

transfer.  The provisions of this act shall be effective only until January 22 

15, 1993. 23 

 24 

 SECTION 2.  All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature 25 

are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 26 

Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 27 

  28 

 SECTION 3.  If any provision of this act or the application thereof to 29 

any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect 30 

other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without 31 

the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this 32 

act are declared to be severable. 33 

  34 

 SECTION 4.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are 35 

hereby repealed. 36 
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